

SA No. 45 of 2009

**Hon'ble Alok Kumar Verma, J.**

Heard Mr. Pradeep Hairiya, learned counsel for the respondents through video conferencing.

None is present on behalf of the appellant, even in the revised call.

Post on 20.10.2020.

The registry is directed to inform Mr. Devesh Upreti, Advocate for the appellant.

**(Alok Kumar Verma, J.)**

16.10.2020

JKJ/Neha