

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
	<u>31.07.2023</u>		<p>SA No.45 of 2009  <b><u>ble Alok Kumar Verma, J.</u></b>  Heard Mr. Devesh Upreti, learned counsel for the appellant and Mr. Pradeep Hairiya, learned counsel for the respondents on Recall Application (IA No.6580 of 2023).</p> <p>2. On 15.05.2023, none was present on behalf of the respondents. Therefore, ex-parte order was passed against the respondents.</p> <p>3. The said Recall Application has not been opposed by the appellant.</p> <p>4. In the interest of justice, Recall Application (IA No.6580 of 2023) is allowed. Order dated 15.05.2023 is recalled.</p> <p>5. Learned counsel for both the parties have sought two weeks' time to file their written submissions.</p> <p>6. List on 22.08.2023 for final hearing.</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><b>(Alok Kumar Verma, J.)</b>  <b>31.07.2023</b></p> <p>JKJ/Pant</p>